appurtenances, for residential, commercial, mixed-use, leisure, gaming, amusement and entertainment purposes.

The interest which directors of the parties to the transaction have in the proposed transaction

Directors Teik Seng Cheah, Atty. Gabriel A. Dee, Atty. Cherrylyn G. Prado-Caoile, Atty. Bernadette V. Quiroz, Mr. Dennis
Ryan C. Uy, and Mr. Jose Alvaro D. Rubio are representatives of the Subscribers in the Board of Directors of the Issuer.

Statement as to the steps to be taken, if any, to safeguard the interests of any independent shareholders

The stockholders, including majority of the minority stockholders, unanimously approved additional equity infusion by way
of subscription to primary shares by the group of investors and other interested stockholders and related parties should
the need arises under the Corporation’s capital build-up program to have additional funds for the completion of the hotel
and entertainment project at the SLTBP.

Any conditions precedent to closing of the transaction

None.

Change(s) in the composition of the Board of Directors and Management

None, after the transaction.

Effects on the following

Ownership structure

Principal Shareholders
Before After

Number of shares % Number of shares %

Manila Jockey Club, Inc 708,160,137 28.32 708,160,137 22.31

East Bonham Holdings, Inc. 125,570,000 5.02 140,000,000 4.41

Branford Ridge Holdings, Inc. 125,569,000 5.02 140,000,000 4.41

Flying Heron Holdings, Inc. 125,571,000 5.02 140,000,000 4.41

Cherrygrove Holdings, Inc. 125,570,000 5.02 140,000,000 4.41

Orchardstar Holdings, Inc. 125,573,000 5.02 140,000,000 4.41

Belltower Lakes Holdings, Inc. 125,570,000 5.02 140,000,000 4.41

Purple Cassady Holdings, Inc. 125,572,000 5.02 140,000,000 4.41

Mulberry Orchid Holdings, Inc. 61,285,000 2.45 140,000,000 4.41

One Wisteria Loop Holdings, Inc. 63,892,500 2.56 145,000,000 4.57

Everdeen Sands Holdings, Inc. 53,471,250 2.14 122,300,000 3.85

Belgrave Square Holdings, Inc. 53,471,250 2.14 122,300,000 3.85

Savile Row Holdings, Inc. 53,471,250 2.14 122,300,000 3.85

Fairbrooks Holdings, Inc. 53,471,250 2.14 122,300,000 3.85

Montbrecia Place Holdings, Inc. 53,471,250 2.14 122,300,000 3.85

Pepperberry Vista Holdings, Inc. 53,471,250 2.14 122,291,662 3.85

Capital structure

Issued Shares

Type of Security /Stock Symbol Before After

COMMON/MJIC 2,500,614,159 3,174,405,821

Outstanding Shares

Type of Security /Stock Symbol Before After

COMMON/MJIC 2,500,614,159 3,174,405,821

Treasury Shares

Type of Security /Stock Symbol Before After

COMMON/MJIC 0 0

Listed Shares

Type of Security /Stock Symbol Before After

COMMON/MJIC 106,360,137 106,360,137

Effect(s) on the public
float, if any

Public Ownership Percentage BEFORE the transaction was 17.09%; AFTER the transaction,
Public Ownership Percentage is 13.46%

Effect(s) on foreign
ownership level, if any None.

Other Relevant Information

Pursuant to the Exchange's requirement to submit additional information as contained in the email dated 3 February
2015, please find attached the pro-forma Subscription Agreement is the same agreement executed by each of the
subscribers to the 673,791,662 shares of stock. The Valuation and Fairness Opinion dated 13 December 2013 of
Punongbayan and Araullo, which was previously submitted by the Corporation to the Exchange on 13 December 2013